



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

EX.P. 104/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 654/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 897/2025

PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Adv.

versus

NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

.....Judgment Debtors

Through: Ms. Mallika Gupta, Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advs.

Mr. Akhil Sabharwal, Adv. for
Applicant (Sarla Devi, LR of JD NO.
2 i.e. Akash Gupta)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

03.07.2025

CRL. MA 18449/2025

1. This is an application filed under Section 379 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ("BNSS") (earlier Section 340 Cr.P.C.) read with Section 215 of the BNSS (earlier Section 195 Cr.P.C.) read with Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for initiation of criminal proceedings against the decree holder and the judgment debtor No. 1.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Grover, learned counsel on behalf of the decree holder, accepts notice.
4. Mr. Kumar, learned counsel on behalf of the judgment debtor No. 1, accepts notice.



5. The non-applicants shall file a reply along with documents within 2 weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List before the Court on 30.07.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JULY 3, 2025 / (MS)

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)