



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 104/2024 & EX.APPL.(OS) 654/2025,
EX.APPL.(OS) 897/2025
PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder
Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor
Through: Ms. Soumil Goonsalves and Mr.
Shaurya Lamba, Advs. for JD-1.
(through VC)
Mr. Kumar Kshitij, Adv. for LR of
JD-2.
Mr. Chetan Pathak, Adv. for LR of
JD-2 (through VC)
Mr. Sanjay Rathi and Mr. Nikhil
Kumar Singh, Advs. for Sh. Sunil
Kumar and Sh. Ravinder Kumar.

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

27.08.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**EX.APPL.(OS) 897/2025 (u/S 50 CPC r/w Section 146
read with order XXII, Order XXXII rule 3 & section 151
CPC for substitution/impleadment of the legal
representatives/heir of the judgment debtor no. 2 (Late
Akash Gupta)**

1. Learned counsel for decree holder and judgment debtor no.1 seeks and granted four weeks time to file the reply.
2. Ld. Counsel representing Sh. Sunil Kumar and Sh. Ravinder Kumar sought time to file the reply in terms of order dated 19.05.2025 passed by Division Bench of



Hon'ble Court.

3. Ld. Counsel for the Decree Holder request for some time to inspect the file to verify as to whether any such liberty had been granted to Sh. Sunil Kumar and Sh. Ravinder Kumar.

CRL.M.A. 18449/2025

4. Learned counsel for decree holder submits that he has already filed the reply.
5. Ld. Counsel for the applicant seeks and is granted three weeks time to file the rejoinder.
6. Ld. Counsel for judgement debtor no.1 seeks and is granted two weeks time to file the reply. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
7. Re-notify the present matter further proceedings on **28th October, 2025.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 27, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)